Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lonnie E. Bellar E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Joe F. Childers Getty & Childers 1900 Lexington Financial Center 250 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

April 17, 2008

psc.ky.gov

Honorable Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**

SS/tw Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

April 17, 2008

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director



Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Rick E. Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Teiephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo **Executive Director**



Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 17, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00319

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	M	latter	of
111	шс	IV	ıalıcı	v

JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE)
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND)
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)
DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT FOR) CASE NO. 2007-00319
THE REVIEW, MODIFICATION, AND)
CONTINUATION OF ENERGY)
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND DSM)
COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS)

ORDER

Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company ("Joint Movants") have jointly moved the Commission to amend the second ordering paragraph of the March 31, 2008 final Order. Ordering paragraph 2 of the final Order states:

With the exception of the incentive addressed above, LG&E and KU's revised DSM Tariff and the revised DSM surcharge factors are approved effective as of the date of this Order.

The Joint Movants state that "[i]t was not practically feasible for them to implement the approved tariffs and surcharge factors on the same date the Final Order approving was entered"

The Joint Movants propose that their revised DSM tariff and revised DSM surcharge factors be approved effective as of May 2, 2008. This proposed change, according to the Joint Movants, would harmonize the effective date of the revised DSM tariffs and surcharge factors with the next billing cycle that will follow the filing of those tariffs on or before April 20, 2008.

¹ Joint Motion of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company to Correct Order at 1.

After considering the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the Joint Movants' proposed amendment to the March 31, 2008 final Order is reasonable and that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Joint Movants' motion to amend the March 31, 2008 final Order is granted.
- 2. Ordering paragraph 2 of the Commission's March 31, 2008 final Order is amended as follows:
 - 2. With the exception of the incentive addressed above, LG&E and KU's revised DSM Tariff and the revised DSM surcharge factors are approved effective as of May 2, 2008.
- 3. All remaining provisions of the Commission's March 31, 2008 final Order remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of April, 2008.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

Executive Director